
 
 

  
Part / Partie 1 - Page 1 of - de 1 

 
 
RETURN BIDS TO: 
RETOURNER LES SOUMISSIONS À: 
Bid Receiving Public Works and Government 
Services Canada/Réception des soumissions 
Travaux publics et Services gouvernementaux 
Canada 
11 Laurier St. / 11, rue Laurier 
Place du Portage, Phase III 
Core 0A1 / Noyau 0A1 
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5 
Bid Fax: (819) 997-9776 
 
 
 

    AMENDMENT – MODIFICATION  
 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL / 
DEMANDE DE SOUMISSION 
 
The referenced document is hereby revised; unless 
otherwise indicated, all other terms and conditions 
of the Solicitation remain the same. 
 
Ce document est par la présente révisé; sauf 
indication contraire, les modalités de l’invitation 
demeurent les mêmes. 

 
 
Comments - Commentaires 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Vendor/Firm Name and Address 
Raison sociale et adresse du 
fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issuing Office - Bureau de distributionDivision 
des sciences de la défense / Defence Sciences 
Division 
Les Terrasses de la Chaudière 
10 Wellington St. 4th Floor 
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0S5  
 
   

 
Title-Sujet 

Integrated Science and Technology Capabilities Accessible to the 
CSSP 

Solicitation No. - No de l’invitation 

W7714-196635/A 
Date 

December 18, 2019 
Client Reference No. - No de référence du client 

W7714-196635 

GETS Reference No. - No de référence de SEAG 

PW-19-00896606 
File No. – No de dossier 

W7714-196635/A 
Amendment No. – Modification 
001 

Solicitation Closes – L’invitation prend fin 
 
at – à 14:00 
on – le 2020-02-04 
 

Time Zone 
Fuseau horaire 
Eastern Standard 
Time (EST) –  
Heure normale de 
l’est (HNE) 
 

F.O.B. – F.A.B 
 
Plant-Usine :         Destination:            Other-Autre:     
 
Address Enquiries to: - Adresser toutes questions à: 

Celeste Clermont 

Buyer Id – Id de 
l’acheteur 

005sl 
Telephone No. - N° de téléphone 
613-406-6895 

FAX No. - No de FAX 

 
Destination of Goods, Services and Construction:   
Destinations des biens,  services et construction : 

 
Specified Herein 

Précisé aux présentes 

 

 

 
Instructions : See Herein 
 
Instructions : voir aux présentes 

 

 

Delivery Required - Livraison exigée 

See Herein – voir aux présentes 

Delivery Offered - Livraison proposée  

 

Vendor/Firm Name and Address 
Raison sociale et adresse du fournisseur/de l'entrepreneur 
 
 
Telephone No. - N° de telephone 
Facsimile No. - N° de télécopieur 
 
Name and title of person authorized to sign on behalf of Vendor/Firm 
(type or print) 
Nom et titre de la personne autorisée à signer au nom du fournisseur/de 
l'entrepreneur (taper ou écrire en caractères d'imprimerie) 

 
 
 
Signature                                                                          Date 
 

x



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
W7714-196635/A 001 005sl 
 Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME 
W7714-196635 005sl.W7714-196635  
 

 
 
 
  

Amendment 001 to the Request for proposal is raised to:  
 

 Insert Section IV - Additional Information, to Part 3 of the solicitation; 
 Insert article 4.1.1 - Bidder Experience, to Part 4 of the solicitation; 
 Answer question received from bidders; 
 Extend the closing date to February 4th, 2020. 

 
A proposal already submitted may be amended prior to closing time by sending the amended 
correspondence to Bid Receiving, the envelope bearing the proposal No. W7714-196635/A and the 
closing date of February 4, 2020. 
 
 
 

Solicitation Amendment 
 
1. Insert Section IV Additional Information, at Part 3 – Bid Preparation Instruction of the 

original solicitation. 
 

3.1.1 Bidder’s Proposed Sites or Premises Requiring Safeguarding Measures  
 
3.1.1.1  As indicated in Part 6 under Security Requirements, the Bidder must provide the full 
addresses of the Bidder’s and proposed individuals’ sites or premises for which safeguarding 
measures are required for Work Performance: 
 
Street Number / Street Name, Unit / Suite / Apartment Number  
City, Province, Territory / State  
Postal Code / Zip Code  
Country  
 
3.1.1.2 The Company Security Officer must ensure through the Contract Security Program that 
the Bidder and proposed individuals hold a valid security clearance at the required level, as 
indicated in Part 6 – Security, Financial and Other Requirements.  

 
 
2. Insert item 4.1.1 - Bidder Experience, at Part 4 – Evaluation Procedures and Basis of 

Selection of the original solicitation. 
 

4.1.1 Bidder Experience 
 
Except where expressly provided otherwise, the experience described in the bid must be the 
experience of one or more of the following:  
  
1. The Bidder itself (which includes the experience of any companies that formed the 
Bidder by way of a merger but does not include any experience acquired through a purchase of 
assets or an assignment of contract); or 
  
2. The Bidder's affiliates (i.e. parent, subsidiary or sister corporations), provided the Bidder 
identifies and demonstrates the transfer of know-how, the use of toolsets and the use of key 
personnel from the affiliate for the applicable criterion; or 
  
3. The Bidder's subcontractors (team members from previous solicitations) provided the 
Bidder includes a copy of the relevant Teaming Agreements and associated prior relationships, 



Solicitation No. - N° de l'invitation Amd. No. - N° de la modif. Buyer ID - Id de l'acheteur 
W7714-196635/A 001 005sl 
 Client Ref. No. - N° de réf. du client File No. - N° du dossier CCC No./N° CCC - FMS No./N° VME 
W7714-196635 005sl.W7714-196635  
 

 
 
 
  

and identifies the roles and responsibilities of all parties under the agreement and how their work 
will be integrated. 
  
The experience of the Bidder's suppliers will not be considered. 

 

 

Questions & Answers from bidders 

Question 1  
We already have security clearance in progress, but we haven’t received it yet. Are we allowed to 
participate in this RFP?  

 
Answer 1  
Yes you are allowed to submit a proposal. The security clearance must be obtained before contract 
award, therefore, it is not required with the Bid.  
 
Question 2  
We would like to ask if there is an incumbent who was/is performing the requested services.  

 

Answer 2 

Yes, the incumbent is CAE Inc. 

 

Question 3 

Refer to pages 70-72, Point Rated Technical Criteria of the Backup Chief S&T Advisor. The resource 

must score a minimum of 60% of the points for 4.1, 4.3, and 4.4 (10 points each, of which 60% totals 

18/30 points) as well as score a minimum of 40/50 points for 4.2. Please confirm that the total minimum 

points the propose resource must meet is 58/80 

 

Answer 3 

Yes, that is correct the minimum score should be 58/80. 

 

 

All other terms and conditions of the solicitation remain the same. 

 


	Comments - Commentaires

